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FBI BIRMGHAM

FBI TAMPA
833 PM URGENT 5/7/68 ALS

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)
FROM TAMPA (157-3231)

RE BIRMINGHAM TEL TO BUREAU AND TAMPA MAY SIX LAST.

TP TWENTY-FOUR = C AND GUY GARDNER, SECRETARY-TREASURER AND
BUSINESS MANAGER, ROYAL AMERICAN SHOWS, INCes TAMPA, FLA.» ADVISED
THAT THE SHOW HAS NOT ISSUED “PERSONNEL IDENTIFICATION™ CARDS
DURING PAST TWENTY-ONE YEARS DURING TIME THEY HAVE BEEN
ASSOCIATED WITH THE SHOW. DRAW RECEIPTS MADE AVAILABELE BY SPARKS
WERE NOT 1SSUED BY ROYAL AMERICAN SHOWS. WITHDRAWAL FORMS USED BY
ROYAL AMERICAN SHOWS BEAR THE COMPLETE NAME OF THE SHOW. GARDNER
RECALLED THAT DURING SHOWING IN JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, OCTOBER
EIGHT THROUGH FIVTEEN LAST, IDENTIFICATION CARDS SIMILAR TO ONE
PRESENTED BY SPARKS, WERE OFFERED FOR SALE BY UNKNOWN COMPANY AT
SITE OF SHOW, JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI.

RUSSELL C. BREWER OPERATED OPERATED RIDE BATCAVE DURING
N INETEEN SIXTY-SEVEN. PRESENT ADDRESS NINE SIX THREE ZERO BURNSIDE
PORTLAND, OREGON. TAMPA FAIR MELD FEBRUARY SIX THROUGH SEVENTEEN

L AST.

Ji)- 17790 /633

SEARCHED . INDEXED .

’

SERIAUZED S /. FHED
V‘W& : MAY 7 - 1968
/')4.,15 INGHAM

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TwWO
TP 157-3231

TED AND JOE WILLLAMS, OPERATORS OF COOKHOUSE, ROYAL AMERICAN

SHOWS, NOT AVAILABLE. WILL REJOIN ROYAL AMERICAN SHOWS AT DAVENFPORT,
10WA, JUNE ONE NEXT.
LEADS TO INTERVIEW BREWER AND WILLIAMS BEING LEFT TO DISCRETION
0 F BIRMINGHAM. | ~
' WITHDRAWAL FORMS AND MANIFEST CARD USED BY ROYAL AMERICAN
SHOWS BEING SUBMITTED AMSD> BIRMINGHAM.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
END '
TITLE MURKIN YS OK
G DM

FB! BIRMGHAM
e
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SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CGPR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P) DATE: 5/6/68
\
SA ALLEN J. GILSON, JR.

MURKIN
CR
00: MEMPHIS

Re telephone call of SA NEIL G. MARTIN, Birmingham,
on 5/3/68.

Telephone conversation on Friday morning, 5/3/68,
of SA NEIL G, MARTIN advised that a RODNEY GENTLE, who works
for the Civil Defense Mobilization Board at Scottsboro,
Alabama, telephoned and advised that @a 1967 blue Stingray
automobile, 1968 Alabama License 39-2400, was stolen from
the County Square in Scottsboro, on 5/2/68. GENTLE advised
that a person said one of the men who stole the car looked
like JAMES EARL RAY. On 5/3/68, Mr. MAX ROBERTSON, Jackson
County Sheriff's Office, advised that License 39-2400
belongs to a RODNEY GENTLE. Mr. ROBERTSON advised that
GENTLE has a reputation in the Scottsboro, Alabama area as
being a drunk and going on three and four day binges.
ROBERTSON advised that he was on duty last night when GENTLE's
wife came in about 12:00 midnight looking for her husband,
whom she said was on a drunk. Mr. ROBERTSON further advised
that the 1967 Stingray in question was found wrecked in
Jackson County.

State Trooper BENNY LEVELL was contacted and
advised he handled the wreck of the 1967 blue Stingray.
Trooper LEVELL advised that the car was driven by Miss SUE
MORRIS, 309 E Laurel Street, Scottsboro, Alabama. Trooper
LEVELL advised that he interviewed Miss MORRIS and she
advised that she was with RODNEY GENTLE until about 11:30 P.M.,
and she was driving his car. She advised him that he was in
a drunken condition and she left him off and went to a party,
and on the way to the party she wrecked the 1967 blue Stingray.
Trooper LEVELL advised that during the interview with Miss
MORRIS she advised that there was never another man in the
car. This automobile is currently stored at Hardin Ford,
Scottsboro, Alabama, in a wrecked condition. Z/%/~/7@%7'/Z}}§7

In view of the above information, it is suggested
that no further investigation be conducted concerning this lead.

>

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan @/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev.5-22-54)

4 /. R ‘ .
"FBI

"~ Date: MAY 3, 1968

Transmit the following in DL ATN Moy
(Tfype in p[amtext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT

(Priority)

TO; JIRMCTOn, (L4~38861)

FRON‘ NBW ORLEANS (157-10673)

MURKIN
LETTER STIGNED BILLY BOB DAVID AND
KEE‘:C‘" 74\.
ASSOC ‘”" TURNED INTO MONROE, LA,
POLICE DEPARTMENT JUNE TWENTY TWO

NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE.

WILLIAM R. DAVID, DALE TAYIOR, G.E. JOHNSON, DICKIE
MC INTOSH AND KENT HALE HAVE ALL BEEN LCCATED AND INTERVIEWED.
THEY ALL STILL RESIDE IN AREA OF CALEOUN, LA. THEY ALL ADVISE
THEY HAVE NO INFORMATION HHXZERY WHATEVER RELATIVE TO THE
MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHZR KING. THEY STATED THAT THE LETTER
WRITTEN , BUT NOT MAILED, IN NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE WAS MERELY
A PRANK COF HIGH SCHOQL STUDENTS AND WAS NEVER INTENDED AS A
TYREAT AGAINST AGAINST THE PRESINENT OR MARTIN LUTHER KING.
THEY ALL DENIED LVER BEING ASSOCIATED WITH ANY KLAN OR HATE
¥x TYPE ORGANIZATION. WHEREABOUTS OF AROVE PERSONS FOR
THE PERIOCD CF APRIL FOUR, NLREF SEN SIXTY FIGVT ACCOUNTED FrORe,
THEY A PDISE TIPS JAMES (r/f 2 ,’,"’ 1S cnte i) V7T THEy
RE: CONTACTS WITH VOTELS LOCATED
ALONG TULAﬁE AVE. NEW CRLEANS

7 an e ’y:;- Y _:_ ',] . 9 - P
//J//I é{,/}}«l’ L R r/L,'/, /'_)[',,'/ J/{-« // Z /4

Approved; :
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64) .
i :

FBI
' Dcte:‘

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

INASMUCH -AS IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT JAMES EARL
RAY WAS IN NEW ORLEA&S PROBABLY ON THE SVENING OF MARCH
TWENTY ONE SIXTY EIGHT, MOTELS LOQATED ALONG TULANE AVE
WHICH IS ADJACENT TO THE DOWNTOWN ARZA OF NEW ORLEANS
WERE CONTACTED. MOTEL RECORDS CHECKED AND CONTAINED N
INFO IDENTI®IABLE WITH RAY UNDER HIS TRUE NAME OR
KNOWN ALIASES. PERIOD CHECKED WAS FROM MARCH TEVENTEEN
THRU TWENTY FOUR SIXTY EIGHT.

RE: CONTACT IN RESIDENTIAL AREA'S
KNOWN TO BE FREQUENTED BY HIPPIES.
. CONTACTS IN ABOVE AREAS IN LOUISIANA BEING CONTINUED
AND TO DATE CONTACTS REGARDING JAMES EREX EARL RAY IN

THESE AREAS HAVE BEEN NEGATIVE,

RE: INFORMAET CONTACTS
TO DATE CONTACTS WITH CRI™INAL AND APPROPRIATE
SECURITY AND RACIAL INFOR™ANTS EAVE BEEN URP7ODU”“IVE
IN REGARDS TO RAY, CONTAZTS CONTINUING.
AM COPIZS TO MEMPHIS, BIR ”iNPH‘” ATLANTA AND LOS ANGVLES
INVESTICATION AT NEYW ORLEANS CONTINUING . ARVLD AND DANGEROUJ.

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P) 5/6/68

SA WILLIAM A, SAUCIER

MURKIN
CR
00: MEMPHIS

On 4/6/68, Mr. CHARLES C, DAWSON, 1723 11th
Place South, Birmingham, personally appeared at the
Birmingham Office of the FBI and advised that he desired
to furnish some information concerning the KING assassination
in Memphis, Tennessee. He advised that he and his wife
occupy a downstairs apartment at 1723 11th Place South, and
that on 3/30/68, a man and woman came to look at the upstairs
apartment at 1723 11th Place South, and that they moved into
this apartment on 4/1/68. He said that he has not observed
this individual since this day, and pointed out that when he
first observed this individual, he closely resembled ERIC
STARVO GALT, being sought in connection with the KING assass-
ination. He said that he did not know if this individual
could be identical, but desired to furnish this information
to the FBI for whatever action they deemed necessary.

On 4/7/68, SA's WILLIAM A, SAUCIER and ROBERT M.
BARRETT contacted Mrs. MALTA VINES, 1727 11th Place South,
who advised that she owns the property at 1723 11th Place
South, which consists of a downstairs apartment and upstairs
apartment. She said that Mr. CHARLES C, DAWSON and wife
occupy the downstairs portion, and that Mr. JOHNNIE RAY SHORE
and wife occupy the upstairs apartment, having moved in on
4/2/68. She said that Mr, SHORE allegedly is employed at a
filling station and described him around 30 years of age,
5'10", 160 pounds, with light brown hair.

On the same date, JOHNNIE RAY SHORE was contacted
at the above residence, and through personal observation,
it was determined that he was not identical with ERIC STARVO

GA LT . —y
4/“‘/ g / 7(,/(f;—=i - /é m_jb(,;
Py
WAS:cap y

(3 ) ?,,?,::/z

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD-3§ {Rev. 10-23-63)

® ¢

FBI
Date: 5/6/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

{Type in plain tex: or code)

TELETYPE UGRGENT

— b e ) —— i — e — . e — ———

(Prioriry)

DIHECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC BALTIMORE (44-669

FROM: SAC, EL PASQ (157-18€) (¥)
MURKIN

REBATEL TO TP MAY SIX INSTANT,

RE PASSENGER RESENBLING RAY ON AMERICAN AIRLINES
rLIGHT THREE THREE EIGHT,

MRS, JODY FARMER, TICKET SALESMAN, AIRLINXS
TRAFFIC CFFICE, FORT BLISS, TEXAS, ADVISED THIS DATE

;PRI"AI'L PL UL E, RLID WAS ACCO WMPANIED. O\I A‘IL‘RICAN AIRLIhm B

¥L IGHT THREE THREE EIGHT TO BALTIIORE APRIL S1X LAST BY
RIVATES JAMES D, FERGUSON, RA ON& EIGHT CIGHT ONE FOUR
BIGAT SIX EIGHT; SIDNEY J, BACA, RA FIVE FOUR FOUR NINE
AREE SKVEN SIX FIVE; LARRY R, LARX, RA ONE EIGHT EIGHYT ONT

1 £l Paso AR
1 Nempnis (44-1987) (AM) SEARCHED INDEXED_—_z-..

i;':‘l,glrmlnc ham (44-1740) (AM) SERIALIZED FILED .._eiesis
1 New York (44-1609) (aM) MAY - 81968
LR CLR , FBI— BIRMINGHAM ,
i4) ;n / _ ' , i ‘

\( <’;(
Approved: f L Ser W Per Yoo
LE"'I"!]. Agent in Charga

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 10-29-63)

-

Date;

Traasmit the following in

(Type in pla;,'.:-z- text oi code)

(P u';rily)

EP 157-186
PAGE TVWO
FOUR EIGHY SEVEN TWO: AND WAYNE J. PRESTON, RA ONE FIVE
EIGHT SEVEN FIVE THERIE ZERO FIVE, POST LOCATER, FORT
BLISS, ADVISED ALL FOUR ASSIGNED TO USAAC AND S, ABERDEEN.
BA INTERVIEW FOUR AEOVE LISTED INDIVIDUALS I
ACCOFEDANCE WITH SAME INSTRUCTICNS FOR INTERVIEW OF
PRIVATE REID,
AIRMAIL COPIES TO MEMPHIS, BIRMINGHAM, AND

NEW YORK,

e ‘: -‘AR’:EI} AN‘D }}A!WZ:BOGS B0 e 2T T A

Approved: —_
Speciai Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO:. DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND
RN ' BAC DALLAS (44-2649) o

- FROM: sac m.mso (151-188) (p)

ar:m.rm.'ronmcron 'MAY THREE, LAST,
‘ uwmnmmmsuwmmymmmxmnms'
ANGBL!S TO NEW ORLEANS. | _
= LEAD, PAGE TWO, RETEL, RE TELEPHONE CALL FROM Ax.pnm, |
TEXAS, DECEMBER PIFTERN, LAST, ELEVEN PIFTY P,K., TO FIVE

FOUR FOUR nAsn ONE ONE EIGHT ONE, EL PASO, DETERMINED TO BE
| - TELEPHONE NUMBER OF AMERICAN AIRLINES, AMERICAN Anu.nms |
| REPRESENTATIVE, EL PASO, ADVISED THIS DATE ABOVE TELEPHONE-
~ NUMBER ANSWERED ONLY AT AIIRICAN Anu.nms orrzcx GRBATER

"_som'nwm AIRPORT, ¥T. WORTH, TEXAS.
DALLAS HANDLE,
AM COPIES ur.mm AND anmcm\u.
Ammn AND mmmous |

i-ElPasoM . _ S
Birming (44-1740) AM , : .
- Memphis (24-1987) (ax) R Y7 f639
Dm/bad ; , X , | ’ SEARCHED aNDExEZZ _

' . : . SERIALIZED...
.(3) I L FILED

MAY - 81968

. FBl— BIRMINGHAM

4

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. TO:  DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND
SR SAC, 10S ANGELES =

FROM: . BAC, EL PASO (157-186) (P) .
RE EP Am-nn TO DIRECTOR, COPIES TO LA, DATED APRIL

THIRTY, LAST. | 7 s
urmmonmmmammmvmmxmuws"'

ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS. | | N
' DALLAS TEL TO DIRECTOR, MAY ONE, LAST, SET OUT mro

| !’ROI RECORDS SOUTHWEBI‘ERN BELL TELEPHOKE CO. » LUBNCK
TEXAS, TEAT TELEPHONE CALL 'AB HADB FROM ALPIRB TEXAB, 3

F Dncmm SIXTEEN, IABT sm Z!RO SIX P¥, TO !‘IV! THRBE

THREE DASH FIVE POUR ONE ONE, EL PASO. », 3
| THIS NUMBER BELONGS TO CONT INENTAL um.nms commmu,
© AIRLINES REPRESENTATIVE, EL PASO, ADVIBED THIS DATE THAT

" ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER ONLY ANSWERED BY commmn. HOME

" OFFICE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, A
108 ANGELES CHECK OUT ABOVE CAR m mmmu ms'ranc'r IONS
_SET OUT IN REFERENCED AIR’I’EL |

- AIR MAIL COPIES BIRMINGHAM AND mmrs AND DALLAS /é
) 74/0 -
ARMED AND DANGEROUS 4o (7o %7' }

: SEARCHED INDEXED._
1-E1 Paso : . SERIALIZED. FILED z

‘-}’B&Hiaﬂm.éétn}"‘tﬂb(“’ | may -81968

1-llenphis (44-1987) (AM) ' C FB1 — BIRMINGHANMY /7.

'DJR/bad
(4)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-35 (Rev. 10-29-83)

Date: 5/6/68

Transmit the folloviing in

{Type iv plain text or code)

AIRTEL

(Friority)

r_L__d_,___;~_"_"

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3886€1)
FROM: SAC, EL PASO (157-186) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Re BA airtel to the Bureau, 3/3/68.

RE: TELEPHZONE CALLS BY SUBJECT RAY ENROUTE
FEOX LOS_ANGELYUS 10 HEW ORLEANS

Referenced airtel sets out information to the
effect that there was no such place as Firatt, Texas,
telephone nuamber 512-655-1196,

Oon 5/6/68, SA JACK KEUMY, San Antonio Office,
was advised of the following by FIS tazlephone call:

It had been determined that the telephone call
made on 12/17/067, from Var Horn, Texas, had been dirscted
to San Antonio, Texas, and not ¥Fratt, Texas, the telephone

., humber in San Antonio being 512 655 1196.

.2 L DETRTPIeS o - :
s T 2t T Ve
P 5, 5 PR Ny

SA KEMMY advised that the San Antonio Gffize would
check out this telephone number.

3-Bureau

2-Memphis (44-1997)
1>Birmingham (44--1740) (Info)
Z-3an Antonio (44-1242)

1-E! Paso

Y1790 fey/

BIfi:sl SEARCHED INDEXED __szp.-....
[;‘...

(2 SERIALIZED... ... FILED .. 0

MY - 61968
FBl — BIRMINGHAM ,
l(lﬁ’.’;,
T/

{

R
~J

Spdcial Agent in Charge

Approved:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/7/68
. AIRMAIL

’Dmmcroa mx (44-38861)
SAC, KANSAS crry (44-760)
'mmm

-Re Biraingbam teletype to Director, 5/3/68._

Enclosed herewydth for the Memphis Office 18 one
,photograph of - MSP #10980 and 3 pages from his .
. penitentiary file containing complete background 1n£ormation’ '
- regarding him, This is being furnishbed per request of

referenced communication to assist: in loecating BRITTDN in
tbe Birmingham area. , -

Bureau
% Birmingham .
Memphis (Enc. 4)
2 - Kansas City

RBH: WSA S e 4/ - /7‘/0 /é%l

(9) EARCHED . INDEXED
zERIALIZED___._w_FlLEDg .
~ MAY - 81968

_ FBI— BIRMINGHAM ¢
J

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

April 17, 1968

1

WAYNE RUSSELL, Aszictant Auditoxr, Exchange
Security Bank, Birmingham, Alabama, advised that when
a customer purchases a bank draft. the customer will
£f111 out a requisition form or application, or may
submit to the teller a piece of paper containing
necessary information for the preparation of a bank draft,
and that this will be submitted to a teller, who will
then typs out the original and two copies of the bank
draft, snd will then have omne of the dank officers
sign the draft as the authorized signer.

The original draft and one copy will be
returned to the customer and the second copy will be
retained by the bank for their records. The application
or requisition form or piece ¢f paper handed to the teller
will then be destroved 2t the end of the day.

4/16/68 at _ Birminghawm, Alabams File # _ BH 44-1740 - -

r';}‘
Ay N
A RO J, YARNALR:cap 4/17/68
by SA ROBERT YAR ALK ap Date dictated 4/1%/

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date  April 17, 1968

A review of records of the Exchange Security
Bank, Birmingham, disclosed that on September 28, 1967,
ERIC S. GALT purchzsed a vank draft [N from the
Exchange Security Bank's Five Points South Branch Office.

This draft was dated September 28, 1967, made
payable to Superior Balk Film Company, in the amount of
$337 .24, and was drawn on the City National Bank of
New York, New York, and sulborized sigaature contained
thereon was BOB SELLERS This draft did not contain any
endorsemnent.

in the event the ahove document is to be
introduced in court, 2 subpcena duces tecum should be
addreszssed to BOB CRADDOCE, Exchange Security Bank,
Birmingham, Alabamz,

4/16/88 ot  Birmingham, Alabama BH 44-1740- /¢ /0

File #

o % . . \\e\ 4 ./1?[/’68
SA ROBERT J, EARNA.{%O(.QQ Date dictated — 4

by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SUBJECT:

, .
OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC (44-1740) (P) DATE: 4/26/68

SA DAVID T, DALY

MURKIN
CR
OO :ME

ReMeairtel to all continental offices, 4/19/68.

Referenced airtel advised that the FBI Laboratory
stated that a pillowcase and bed sheet were found in the
trunk of the 1966 Mustang registered to GALT which was lo-
cated in Atlanta, 4/11/68.

These items contained Thermo-8eal laundry tapes
of approximately the same size as tapes on items previously
recovered but were yellow in color and contain the code
"20R-3".

In the opinion of the Textile Marketing Machine
Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were produced by a
different machine than previous tapes, since the first three
characters are 15 point type and the last two characters
are 18 point type.

The company suggests the 20 in the above code
would be the lot number; the R may mean that this was a
return of a batch of laundry; and the 3 is the bundle num-
ber.

The Memphis Division set forth a lead for all
offices to recontact laundries determined to be operating
the Thermo-Seal marking machines in an effort to locate
laundry using the code 20R-3.

The following should be recontacted in the
Birmingham Division:

Lo 2

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the 4yroll .S'avmg.r Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BH 44-1740

AT HUNTSVILLE, ALA.,:

Homer L. Corum, 2508 Memorial Parkway, South;

Oakwood College,L;zydry Dept., Huntsville;

JAMES F. O'DELL, ntsville, Alabama;
White Swan Laundfy, Huntsville, Ala.
AT TUSCALOOSA,/AIA. :

Northington's Laundry.
AT BIRMING , ALA,:

Aladin Launéry;and

Mayfield Cleaners

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI BIRMGHAM .

FBI ATLANTA

FBI WASH DC

708PM URGENT S/7/68 LCC

TO ALL SACS RELAY MESSAGE PLAN
FROM DIRECTOR 1P

M URKIN

TWO ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF RAY WERE RELEASED TODAY

TO NEWS MEDIA IN WASHINGTON. PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER ONE SHOULD
BEAR CAPTION “JAMES EARL RAY (PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN NINETEEN
SIXTY-SEVEN IN MEXICO)+™ THIS 1S THE PHOTOGRAPH OF RAY IN DARK
GLASSES AND SPORT SHIRT. PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER TWD SHOULD BEAR
CAPTION “JAMES EARL RAY (PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN LATE JANUARY OR
EARLY FEBRUARY NINETEEN SIXTY-EIGHT IN CALIFORNIA)>.® THIS 1S
HEAD SHOT OF RAY IN BUSINESS SUIT WHICH SHOWS MARKED CLEFT IN
CHIN. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO REPRODUCE COPIES OF THESE TW

P HOTOGRAPHS LOCALLY AND YOU SHOULD INSURE THEY RECEIVE WIDE-
SPREAD DISTRIBUTION THROUGH ALL MEDIA CONTACTSe FIVE COPIES OF
EACH OF THESE PHOTOGRAPHS PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED ALL OFFICES.

L EGATS OTTAWA AND MEXICO ADVISED

Ly stz 1650

o ¢ CARCHED e mg@_w_._j
A SERIALIZED . FED s ]

FBI BIRMGHAM MAY 7 - 1968

TUe FBl — BlRMiNGW\ﬁ 2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




e
FBl BIRMGHAM

FBI ATLANTA

7 s S7PM

THIS A RELAY MESSAGE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

. Y

FBI
Date: 5/8/68

Transmit the following in [Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI, KANSAS CITY, MEMPHIS

FROM: S8C, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN

THOMAS BRITTON, HALEYVILLE, ALABAMA, REINTERVIEWED IN DEPTH

CONCERNING KNOWLEDGE OF JAMES EARL RAY. BRITTON ADVISED HE WAS
RECEIVED IN MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY SEPTEMBER SIXTY FIVE, AND
AFTER PERIOD OF QUARINTINE, ASSIGNED TOHSwﬂALL DURING NOVEMBER
SIXTY FIVE. FIRST MADE ACQUAINTANCE OF RAY, WHO WAS ALREADY
ASSIGNED TO J HALL, AS THE "WALK BOY'". ADVISED RAY'S DUTIES AS
WALK BOY WERE TO TAKE ORDERS FOR CIGARETTES, CANDY, ETC., WHICH
COULD BE PURCHASED WITHIN PRISON, AND TO BRING HOT WATER TO PRI-
SONERS. SAID RAY ONLY WALK BOY IN J HALL AND THEREFORE WAS FREE
TO CONTACT ANY INMATES AND COULD MOVE THROUGHOUT HALL FREELY.
STATED FIRST CONVERSATION WITH RAY TOOK PLACE WHEN RAY OBSERVED
HIM READING BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA POST HERALD NEWSPAPER, WHICH HE
HAD SUBSCRIPTION TO WHILE IN PRISON, RAY INQUIRED OF HIM IF HE
WAS FROM STATE OF ALABAMA AND SAID HE HAD VISITED OR STAYED IN

BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA AREA IN PAST AND MENTIONED SEVERAL TAVERNS
WAS:scb éﬂ/ /79 - /é\'S'/

(1) f A‘N u ['§"] -
! ‘/ﬁ ?A WW / l E};%
Ce’ Do & SERIALIZED, FiLE
Approved: QA./
#e ial Agent in Charge
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PAGE TWO
LOCATED IN JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA, WHICH WERE KNOWN TO BRITTON.
STATED RAY NEVER MENTIONED ANY ASSOCIATES, ACQUAINTANCES, FRIENDS,
RELATIVES OR EMPLOYMENTS, STATE OF ALABAMA. HE ADVISED CONVERSA-
TION ENDED WITH RAY ASKING HIM IF HE COULD HAVE HIS BIRMINGHAM
NEWSPAPERS WHEN HE FINISHED READING THEM EACH DAY, WHICH WAS
AGREEABLE TO BRITTON. BRITTON ADVISED THEREAFTER RAY we%%gﬂgéﬁﬂ
BY HIS CELL EACH EVENING AND PICK UP HIS NEWSPAPER, WHICH HE WOULD
PLACE BETWEEN THE CELL BARS,

HE SAID YMA® RAY NEVER DISCUSSED HIS FAMILY, NOR DID HE
EVER INDICATE FROM WHICH PART OF THE UNITED STATES HE CAME. AROW.
MBAPVASER” TiMT HE BELIEVED RAY TO BE FROM THE SOUTH ONLY BECAUSE
HE NEVER INDICATED WHERE HE WAS FROM, COUPLED WITH HIS INTEREST IN
A SOUTHERN NEWSPAPER.

HE STATED FiA% HE PERSONALLY GAVE RAY HIS PRESENT ADDRESS AND
TELEPHONE NUMBER ON ONE OCCASION, TELLING RAY TO STOP BY SOMETIME

IF HE EVER GOT OUT OF PRISON AND THEY WOULD HAVE A DRINK TOGETHER.

BRITTON SAID W RAY DID NOT ASK HIM FOR HIS ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE

NUMBER AND THAT HE MERELY FURNISHED HIM THIS, KNOWING THAT HE WAS
DOING A TWENTY YEAR SENTENCE AND MORE THAN LIKELY HE WOULD NEVER

AGAIN SEE RAY AFTER HE LEFT PRISON. HE STATED ‘N@fT WHEN HE GAVE

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE THREE

RAY HIS ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER, #£ REPLIED, "DON'T BE SUR-

PRISED IF I CALL YOU UP SOMETIME".

BRITTON SAID ¥HWY RAY WAS A VERY QUIET INDIVIDUAL, SOFT
SPOKEN, NEVER LAUGHED OR ENJOYED A GOOD STORY, SOLEMN FACED, AND
REMAINED TO HIMSELF MOST OF THE TIME. HE—SATE=SEET HE WOULD OFTEN
SEE RAY IN THE PRISON YARD AND ON OCCASIONS ATTEMPTED TO STRIKE
UP A CONVERSATION WITH RAY, BUT HE NEVER APPEARED INTERESTED, SO
HE GAVE UP TRYING TO MAKE CONVERSATION.

HE=#BOED"TEA¥ THE ONLY TOPIC WHICH WOULD AROUSE RAY'S INTEREST
WAS THE SUBJECT OF MONEY. HE STATED 7T ON ONE OCCASION DURING
HIS CONVERSATION WITH RAY, HE WAS TALKING ABOUT HOW HE WAS GOING
TO MAKE BIG MONEY WHEN HE GOT OUT OF PRISON BY ROBBING BANKS, ETC.
HE SAID RAY AT THIS TIME MADE THE STATEMENT, "I HAVE A PLAN AND
WHEN I GET OUT, I AM GOING TO MAKE BIG MONEY, AND IT IS NOT GOING
TO BE ROBBING BANKS.' HE=SAFP-G#T HE ASKED RAY WHAT HIS PLAN WAS,
TO WHICH §§rREPLIED, "THE BUSINESS MEN'S ASSOCIATION HAS OFFERED
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR KILLING MARTIN LUTHER KING, AND
HE'S FIVE YEARS PAST DUE". BRITTON SAID HE THEN ASKED RAY WHAT
THE BUSINESS MEN'S ASSOCIATION WAS, TO WHICH HE REPLIED, "I DON'T

| SRR Lo e

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE FOUR

KNOW BUT I WILL FIND OUT." BRITTON SAID THAT THIS WAS THE FIRST

AND LAST TIME RAY EVER MENTIONED MARTIN LUTHER KING, NOR DID HE

EVER AGAIN MENTION THE BUSINESS MEN'S ASSOCIATION IN HIS PRESENCE.
HE SAID P& RAY TOLD HIM HE ALWAYS WORKED ALONE AND THEREFORE

LIMITED THE POSSIBILITY OF BEING CAUGHT AND SAID, "I HAVE GOT A

PLACE PICKED OUT WHERE I CAN HIDE", NEVER MENTIONING WHERE THE
PLACE WAS LOCATED,

BRITTON STATED PRAZ THERE WAS A PRISON CIGARETTE LOTTERY
GOING ON ALMOST DAILY IN J HALL AND THAT RAY WAS INVOLVED IN THIS
LOTTERY, DELIVERING WAGERING TICKETS AS WELL AS PICKING THESE UP
AND WOULD DELIVER THE WINNINGS EACH NIGHT. HE SAID THERE WERE TWO
SEPARATE LOTTERIES IN J HALL, GF RUN BY WO INMATE$;§ZMED JOHNNY
VALENTI ANDaxfg%;tew FROM ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, NAME UNKNOWN,
DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE, ITALIAN, AGE FORTY-THREE TO FORTY-SIX,
DARK COMPLEXION, WITH GUN-SHOT WOUND IN FACE, AND NICKNAME "DAGO".
HE SAID OTHER LOTTERY IN J HALL RUN BY INDIVIDUAL, NICKNAME
"BOSTON", WHO WAS DOING TWENTY YEARS, DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE,
—

FORTY-FIVE YEARS, VERY SHORT, AND OCCUPIED EITHER CELL TWENTY-
THREE, TWENTY-FOUR OR TWENTY-FIVE ON THE FLAG IN J HALL, MEANING

FIRST FLOOR.

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE FIVE

HE SAID THAT HE DID NOT LIKE VALENTI'S ODDS, SO HE ALWAYS
PLACED HIS WAGERS WITH "BOSTON'". STATED RAY WOULD HANDLE WAGERS,
SINCE HE COULD TALK TO ANYBODY.IN CELL BLOCK AND WAS REIMBURSED
BY VALENTI AND BOSTON FOR THIS SERVICE.

BRITTON ESTIMATED THAT THEﬁE WERE APPROXIMATELY TWO DOZEN
LOTTERIES BEING OPERATED IN MSP WHICH CONSISTS OF FIVE SEPARATE
HALLS HOUSING PRISONERS.

BRITTON SAID THAT HE NEVER SAW RAY RUN NARCOTICS OR HANDLE
CONTRABAND AT ANY TIME AND ON ONE OCCASION, RAY SHOWED HIM HIS
ARMS TO PROVE THAT HE HAD NEVER BEEN ADDICTED TO NARCOTICS. HEY
ADDED THAT HE NEVER OBSERVED RAY WITH ANY LARGE SUMS OF MONEY.

BRITTON WAS QUESTIONED CONCERNING THE COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION",
AND STATED THIS WAS A PROTECTOR AND ENFORCER ORGANIZATION THAT
OPERATED IN THE PRISON. HE STATED THAT WHILE EEVKOUTE TO MSP,
HE WAS LODGED IN THE COUNTY JAIL IN SPRINGFIELD, MO. FOR SEVERAL

/
MONTHS AND BECAME ACQUAINTED WITH A PRISONER, FNU CRAIG, WHOM HE

W o —_—
DESCRIBED AS A FOUR TIME LOSER. HE SAID THAT CRAIG HAS A BROTHER
WHO IS A DETECTIVE ON THE SPRINGFIELD, MO. PD. HE ADVISED THAT

CRAIG HAD PREVIOUSLY SERVED TIME AT MSP AND WAS BEING RETURNED

TO MSP., HE SAID WHEN CRAIG LEARNED HE ALSO WAS €W/ ROUTE TO MSP,

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE SIX
HE ADVISED HIM TO JOIN THE COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION AT MSP SINCE
HE WOULD NEED TO GET ALONG WITH PRISONERS AND BY BEING A MEMBER,
HE COULD OBTAIN "SPECIAL FAVORS'". CRAIG ALSO INFORMED HIM THAT
THE DOOLEY'S ORGANIZATION WOULD SETTLE ANY GRIEVANCES HE MAY HAVE
AGAINST OTHER PRISONERS AND THAT THIS WAS A VERY POWERFUL ORGANIZA-
TION AT MSP, HAVING INFLUENCE WITH GUARDS AND COULD EVEN ARRANGE
""A MURDER".

BRITTON SAID AFTER QUARANTINE, HE SAW CRAIG, WHO WAS WORKING
IN MESS HALL AT MSP. HE APPROACHED CRAIG AND TOLD HIM HE DESIRED

TO JOIN THE COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION AND GAVE HIM A TEN DOLLAR CANTEEN

BOOK, POINTING OUT THAT MEMBERSHIP FEE TO JOIN WAS TEN DOLLARS,

WHICH WOULD LAST AS LONG AS AN INDIVIDUAL WAS IN PRISON. CRAIG
ADVISED BRITTON THAT HE WOULD GET HIM HIS MEMBERSHIP, AND THE SAME
NIGHT, JAMES EARL RAY CAME TO HIS CELL AND SAID, "HERE IS YOUR
CARD", AND NOTHING ELSE] AND THEREFORE HE ALWAYS FELT RAY WAS A
MEMBER SINCE HE WAS SO TRUSTED. RAY NEVER SAID HE WAS A MEMBER,
NOR DID HE ASK HIM.

HE SAID THIS MEMBERSHIP CARD WAS TYPE-WRITTEN WITH HIS NAME
ON IT AND HAD THE HEADING THEREON ''MEMBERSHIP, COOLEY'S CLUB".

HE SAID THAT THIS CARD WAS LIKE A CREDIT CARD AND IT COULD GET A

Approved;

Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE SEVEN
PERSON CREDIT OR PURCHASES OF CANDY, ETC., BUT COULD NOT BE USED
FOR CREDIT WITH LOTTERIES.

BRITTON SAID THAT HE HAD TWO OR THREE DIFFERENCES WITH PRI-
SONERS OVER WAGERS AND UPON GETTING NO SATISFACTION, HE PERSONALLY
CONTACTED FNU CRAIG IN THE MESS HALL, AT WHICH TIME HE DISPLAYED
HIS MEMBERSHIP CARD AND FILED HIS COMPLAINT WITH CRAIG. CRAIG
INFORMED HIM THAT HE WOULD HANDLE THIS GRIEVANCE; HOWEVER, THE
FEE FOR HANDLING A GRIEVANCE WAS FIFTY PERCENT OF WHAT WAS DUE

wd A PRISONER. HE SAID THAT SUBSEQUENTLY RAY APPEARED AT HIS

CELL WITH HIS SHARE OF THE CIGARETTES COLLECTED FROM HIS GRIEVANCE.
HE ADDED THAT CRAIG WAS LATER TRANSFERRED FROM THE MESS HALL"
TO THE CHURCH FARM OUTSIDE THE PRISON WALL. HE SAID THAT PRIOR TO
CRAIG'S DEPARTURE, CRAIG CONTACTED HIM AND INSTRUCTED HIM WHO TO
SEE TO TAKE CARE OF FUTURE COMPLAINTS IN THE MESS HALL, BUT BRTTTON
WAS UNABLE TO FURNISH ANY DESCRIPTION OR NAME OF THIS INDIVIDUAL
SINCE HE NEVER FILED COMPLAINT WITH HIM AND WAS SUBSEQUENTLY
TRANSFERRED TO THE RENZ FARM LOCATED OUTSIDE THE PRISON.
HE ADDED THAT THE COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION WAS OPERATING WHEN
HE ARRIVED AND WAS STILL DOING BUSINESS WHEN HE DEPARTED AND HE

FELT THIS OPERATION HAD BEEN STARTED BY "OLD CONS WHO ARE NOW

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE EIGHT
TRUSTIES AND WHO RESIDE IN A HALL WHICH IS TRUSTY BARRACK".
HE SAID THAT DURING THE TIME RAY WAS ASSIGNED TO J HALL, HE

N
ATTEMPTED ég ESCAPE, WHICH WAS UNSUCCESSFUL, AND THEREAFTER HE

NEVER SAW RAY AGAIN, SINCE RAY WAS NOT RETURNED TO @ HALL AND HE
WENT TO RENZ FARM.

BRITTON SAID THAT THE INMATES LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE OF HIS
CELL IN J HALL, FNU SPRATT, CELL ONE EIGHTY SEVEN, AND GENE LNU,
CELL ONE NINETY, ATTEMPTED TO ESCAPE AND OVERPOWERED GUARD, TAKING
GUARD'S UNIFORM, THEN MADE SUCCESSFUL ESCAPE. ADVISED THAT INMATE,
NAME UNKNOWN, WHO OCCUPIED CELL ONE EIGHTY NINE, WAS LOTTERY PLAYER
AND THAT POSSIBLY INMATE, NAME UNKNOWN, NICKNAME "COWBOY'", HOLDING
TENDER IN CHARGE OF CONVICTS J HALL, COULD POSSIBLY FURNISH ADDI-
TIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING RAY AND THE COOLEY'S ORGANIZATION.

KANSAS CITY, ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY INMATES FNU CRAIG, FNU
SPRATT, GENE LNU, "COWBOY", "BOSTON", "DAGO", ALL INMATES J HALL,
AND DESCRIBED ABOVE. WILL INTERVIEW EACH INMATE CONCERNING HIS
KNOWLEDGE OF RAY AND IF NO LONGER INCARCERATED, OBTAIN ADDRESS OF
RECORD AND SET FORTH LEADS TO HAVE THEM INTERVIEWED. PROTECT
IDENTITY OF BRITTON WHEN A¥i—ABOVE INTERVIEWS ARE CONDUCTED AND

IN ANY LEADS SET FORTH.

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge
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PAGE NINE

BIRMINGHAM, DURING INTERVIEW WITH BRITTON, INFORMED HIM OF

M
THE POSSIBILITY OF m FOR SERVICES RENDERED, BUT NO SPECI-

FIC AMOUNT STATED. HE APPEARS TO BE SOMEWHAT INTERESTED; HOWEVER

'Zﬂwmeé,

BIRMINGHAM MAINTAINING CLOSE CONTACT WITH BRITTON FOR ADDI-
TIONAL INFORMATION, COUPLED WITH FACT RAY MAY ATTEMPT CONTACT.
BIRMINGHAM OBTAINING TOLL CALLS ON BRITTON'S TELEPHONE AND WILL

INTERVIEW BRITTON'S WIEE THIS DATE. TAVERNS MENTIONED BY RAY AS

HAVING,ﬁ%eREQUENTEDf% 'ma);: PAST BEING CONTACTED. A/ 4%;? A

W BRouu/ ey —Covuer /&zwaa.e_ W~y

pal

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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To: SAC, Birmingham
J/;rom: Director, FBI
MURKIN

Re Marvin P. Littren’./
&mclosed for Birmingham are two copies of a CSJ
communication from CIA regarding information received
from Roderick Claflin Broww, a Panamanian.\ Also enclosed
are two copies of the translation of a Spanish language
deposition made by Brown, as well as two copies of a letter
dated 2-2-63, addressed to Brown from Marvin P. Littrell.
One copy of each is enclosed for Memphis.

Birmingham, conduct necessary investigation to
eliminate Littrell or to establish him as a co-conspirator
in this case.

No pertinent identifiable information was located
in Bureau files regarding Brown or Littrell.

an°Még%his (Bnc. 3)

L Yl

A

~— "._,: ¥y
&J’ i
1 d,

RPN bl
/‘: — r
; b2 g
Sent Via / M Per
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CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WasHINGTON, D.C. 20505

2 MAY 1955

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

SUBJECY :+ Dr. Martin Luther KING, Jr.

1. Refevence is made to this Agency's out messag
number 94270 dated 25 April 1968 concerning the assassi-
nation of Dr. Martin Luther KING, Jr.

2. On 16 April Roderick Claflin BROWVN, a Panapanian
national born 1 July 1917 in British Honduras, voluntarily
appeared at the Departnent of National Investigations (DEJI)
of the Republic of Panama and signed a depogition, the
highligihts of which are as follows:

(1) On 26 Octobasr 1982 he served asg coock/seapar
aboard the Texaco S8.8. Scuthhampton which docked at lobile,
Alabanz.

(2) VWhile on a shore vigit to the lobile airport
on the morning of 26 October 1962 in the company of two
fellow Panamanian seamen, he was appvoached by Harvin P.
LITiRELL, owner of LITTRELL Motor Co., 921-25 South Clinton
Street, Athenz, Alabama, whe after ascertaining BROUN was
a Panamanian seaman, asked if he knew of Dr. Hartin Luther
KING, Jr.

(3) LITTRRLL inguired whether BROWN was interested
in employment, the details of which were unspecified. He
wont on to describe Dr. KING as "Our greatest problem who
is cauzing us much trouble." He gave BRCVN a businoss card
to use in the event he was interested in pursuing the eaploy-
ment offer.

(4) On 23 January 1963 BROWN wrote LITTBELL from
New York City, stating he was interosted in a job and

AT TR ' *éf??" 70 ,/Zﬁ o
BLVLAS Y D SFRIALI7FTY ~ i S
MAYS 1968
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requested 375 for travel from New York City to lMeobile.

On 2 February 1963 BROWN received a reply from LITTRELL,
restating that he had a job wailting for BROWN in Alabanma,
but cuestioning why $75 was neceded since the fare was less
than $40 by bus.

(5) After digcussions with a relative and friends
in New York City, BROWN suspected that the LITTRIZLL job
offer was related with assassination planz for Dr. KING.
Therefore he did not respond to the LITTRIZILL letter and
disnissed the incident until the death of Dr. KING in
April 1968. BROWN returned to Panama in 1964.

3. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the
LITTRELL letter and the Spanish language deposition made
by BROWN, as well as an English translation of the deposition
as described in paragraph 2 of the referenced out message.

FOR THE DIZPUTY DIRECTOR FOR PLANS:

. h T
I EASN AT =3 i
~igned: Jomes B Fung

JAHES ANGLETON

CSCI-316/01702-68

3 Inclosures

sy
S
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Report submitted by Roderick Claflin Brown

In Panama City at 2:45 v.n. on 18 April 1968, Roderick
Claflin Brown appcared before the undersigned Chief of the
Homicide Section of the National Investlgaslon Department
to submit 2 report dealing with the present investigation.
Unsworn and without any hurry, and in complete liberty to
answer or not the cuestion put to him., Asked to identify
himself, he said his name is as given, male. Honduran
national, Negro, 50 years old, born onMin
British honduras; married, barber by a
Charles T. Brown (dnceaved) and Drucilla BT cth Castro
de Brown, with personal Identity Cardﬂresiding
at Pueblo Nuevo, Calle 5, house # 505, room i3, lower floor.
QUESTION : Declarant, explain the reason why you have come
to the Eomicicde Section today?

ANSTER: Because of the assassination of Dr, Martin Luther
King, sbout which I learned from the press, radio, and
television in this country; after thinking over the problem
that the United States was living through because of the
crime against Dr, King, and having gone through an experience
there in the United States. that may throw some light on that
crime, I communicated to a friend of mine here in Penama
City, and he advised me to talk tc Inspector Cordoba, of the
National Investigation Department; the latter suggested that
T present and sign a decleration to that effect, end I gave
hinm a letter which I am keeping to have a photo-copy made

so that it can be added to MJ declaratlon. On 18 April 1962
I left Tocumen airport here in Panama City, for Port of Spain,
were I was to go on board the SS SOUTHANMPTON TEXACO, on which
I was to be the cook, I was employed on this ship ?or six
months: I travelled throughout Africa, Venezuela, Trinidad,
Canacn, sncd Mobile, Alaama, We arrived in Alabama on 26
October 1962 arcund 10:30 in the morning. We le £t the pier
toward the Illobile airport at 12:30 P.M. along with two
friends who were also sallors on their way to Panama, Pedro
ROUSE, son of Dr, Pedro RDUSE, and Victor RODIIAN, who lives
at #5268 1lst St., Juan Diaz, here in Panama City

While waiting for the airplane MNr. Marvin LITTRBLL calle d
me to his tapble 1in the airport cafeteria, Up to that
moment i did not knowhis name nor had I met him,Later on
he asked me to have a cup of coffee, and he asked the following
question: "Are you students or tourists?" I replied that
we were neither, only sailors on our way to Panama or home,
He kept asking questions, and asked if I had visited the
United States previously, and whether I liked the U.S.

I answered that I did not like the United States, I simply
adored it, which gave way to more questions.

He asked if I would like to stay. I asked how I could
do that, and he replied: "My Party is in power." Besides,
he owned one or ftwo automobile dealerships, and owned
real state,

( man ...,3..
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For that reason he could get favors from the government
al, enytire., That is when he said: "I'1ll employ you, and
get an apartment for you." But he then ‘asked me a question:
"Do you know Martin Luther King?" I replied that I did
not, but that I had read something about him and his
activities. Then r, Littrell said: "This man is the only
problem that we have in our way; he is causing us a great
¢eal of inconvenience." 1 said that our time at the
airport was very limited, and we were to leave in ten or
fifteen minubes, and for that rsason we could not evaluats
our conversation carefully.

At that moment he took one of his cards, and said:
"As soon as you get to Panama write to me at this address
if you are interested in working fcr me."

When I left his table I told Pedro and Victor
about the subject of conversation, and we all agreed that
what this man wanted was for us to kill Dr, Luther King,
and we reached th=t conclusion because of the conversation
with Mr, Littrell.

On that occasion we returned to Panama, but upon
reaching Miami, Florida, around 10:30 P.M,, I was told
at the airport that I could not leave for Panama because
I needed a visa in order to return. I immediately went
to Immigration at thse airport and reportsed what was
happening to me, and with the aid of Immigration I was
able to find the agent of the ship in which I travelled,
and he got me a room at the airport hotel,

Because this happened on a weekend I had to stay
at the airport until Monday, when 1 got to the Panamanian

Embassy and got a visaj; arriving in Panama on 31 “ctober
1962,

I was in Yanama during the celebration of the
national holidays, and on 5 Novemter I got a visa for
New York. T stayed in Panama until 23 Yecember and lsft
for New York at 12:05 on 2 Yeecsuber and arrived in the
airport in New York at 12:30 the same day.

I stayed in New York until 28 January 1963. Yhile
in “ew York I decided to write to Ur, Marvin P, LITTRELL
to get more information about the job about which we had
talked. It was then that I recelved the letter dated 2
Pebruary 1963, copy of which, signed by Mr. Littrell, is
in the photocopy that I am criving to this office. I am
keeping the original, In the letter that I sent him I
aszked him to send me 375 (US), which I was to use on a
trip to Mobile, Alabama.

- e
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I did not know how mucn the ticket from New
York to Alabama was, but I thought that £75 was
sufficient for the trip, because I had previously
travelled from Hew York to New Orleans by train and
it had cost me only $L6, and thnklng that liobile,
Alabama, was farther down than New Orleans, it was
going to cost more than S5,

But this gentleman told me in his renly that
he did not understand why I needed 375, since bus
fare from lew York to Mobile was less than who
Then I took his letter and had a meeting with my
relatives in New York, and they advised me not to
answer the letter, let alone take the Ltrip to Hobile,
Alabama, to find out what kind of job it was. Because
of the conversation that this man and I had at the airport,
and this letter, my relatives understood that the only
job that this man might give me was To murder Dr, Martin
Luther King. If T were to go to lobile and rsfuse the
job I was sure that I would not leave Mobile, Alabama,
alive,

It was then that I decided to follow the advice
of my family. Hevertheless, I spoke with some other
people in New York City to get their opinion. They
had the same 1dea tnat my family had. I forgot about
the matter after that, but I kept the letter.

i3 remalned in New York until 30 Mgy 196&, when I
returned to fanama. I am not sure that this is the man
who organized the murder of Dr, Martin Luther King, but
this may be a clue leading to the verson or persons
respongible for the act. He was asked the following:
Has the declarant anything to add about which he has
not been gquestioned during this inquiry? He answered:
This is all that I have to say about this case,

And that being the case, this inguiry is declared
completed, It was read and found in order and signed
by all those concerned,

The informant The investigator

(s) Roderick CLAFLIN Brown Inspector Domitilo A. CORDOBA

(s) Inspector Tomas ROYAL P,
Chief of the Homicide Section
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